## Lee County Board Dixon, Illinois

RESOLUTION NO	
---------------	--

## RESOLUTION TO APPOINT BOARD OF REVIEW MEMBER GARY GEHLBACH

WHEREAS, the Lee County Board of Review (BOR) has a vacancy created by the resignation of Jim Smith, a dedicated member of the BOR since 1997; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/6-5, appointments to the Lee County Board of Review are made by the Chairman of the County Board with the approval of the County Board for a two-year term commencing on June 1st; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to 35 ILCS 200/6-5, successors shall be appointed and qualified to serve for terms of two (2) years commencing on June 1st of the year of appointment. Vacancies shall be filled in a like manner as original appointments, for the balance of the unexpired term.

WHEREAS, members of the Board of Review shall consist of three (3) members, two (2) of whom are affiliated with the political party polling the highest vote for any county office in the county at the last general election prior to any appointment made under 35 ILCS 200/6-5, and the third member shall not be affiliated with that same party; and

WHEREAS, members of the BOR shall within one (1) year of taking office successfully complete a course in assessment practice, approved by the Department of Revenue; and

WHEREAS, Gary Gehlbach desires to be a member of the BOR, meets the statutory political requirement, and is willing to complete the training required within one (1) year of his appointment.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Lee County Board wishes to extend its profound appreciation to Jim Smith for his contributions made during his twenty-seven (27) years of service to the citizens of Lee County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the County Board of Lee County, Illinois, that Gary Gehlbach is hereby appointed to serve as a member of the Board of Review for the remainder of the term beginning on June 1, 2024, and ending May 31, 2026.

		PASSED BY THE LEE COUNTY BOARD		
		THIS	DAY OF	, 2024
		BY:		
			County Board Chairma	ın
ATTEST:				
BY:				
	Lee County Clerk			